

34172-7-II

Supreme Court No. 78148-6

---

THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THURSTON COUNTY,  
Petitioner,

&

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON  
OLYMPIA MASTER BUILDERS, and PEOPLE FOR RESPONSIBLE  
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICIES,  
Petitioner-Intervenors,

v.

WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS  
BOARD and 1000 FRIENDS OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondents.

---

FUTUREWISE'S  
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. 22367  
Attorney for Futurewise

**Address and Telephone Number:**

Futurewise  
1617 Boylston Avenue, Suite 200  
Seattle, Washington 98122  
(206) 343-0681 (telephone)  
(206) 709-8218 (facsimile)  
[tim@futurewise.org](mailto:tim@futurewise.org) (e-mail)

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2006 JUL 11 A 10:15  
BY C. J. MERRITT  
CLERK

## Table of Contents

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>I. Introduction</i> .....	1
<i>II. Additional Assignments of Error &amp; Issue</i> .....	2
<i>III. Procedural Arguments</i> .....	3
<b>A. Neither Thurston County nor the Building Industry Intervenors assigned error to any of the Board's findings of fact, so they are verities on appeal.</b> .....	3
<b>B. The County and Intervenors raise issues not raised before the Board in violation of RCW 34.05.554 and these issues cannot be considered by this Court.</b> .....	3
<i>IV. Substantive Arguments</i> .....	6
<b>A. Summary of Arguments</b> .....	6
<b>B. Standard of Review.</b> .....	8
1. Standard of Review under the APA. ....	8
2. Statutory Interpretation.....	10
3. Deference to Local Governments.....	10
<b>C. Futurewise had standing to appeal Thurston County's update to the Board. (Thurston County Assignment of Error 1, Issue 1, &amp; Argument C)</b> .....	11
1. Statement of the case applicable to this issue.....	11
2. The <i>GMA</i> authorizes Futurewise's administrative appeal to the Board. ....	12
3. The <i>GMA</i> does not violate the separation of powers.....	15
<b>D. RCW 36.70A.130 and .280 authorize appeals of a county's action to review and revise its plan and regulations. (Thurston County Assignments of Error 2, 3, 4, Issues 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9 &amp; Argument D)</b> .....	18
1. Statement of the case applicable to this issue.....	19
2. The Legislature and Governor granted the Board subject mater jurisdiction over the County's decision not to revise its plan. ....	19

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
<b>E. The Legislature granted the Board jurisdiction over the County’s decision not to revise its agricultural criteria and designations and the Board correctly concluded they violated the GMA. (Thurston County Assignment of Error 4, 5, Issue 6, 7, &amp; Argument E).....</b>	<b>23</b>
1. Statement of the case applicable to this issue.....	23
2. Resolution 13039 does not include the findings required by RCW 36.70A.130(1) and is not an RCW 36.70A.130 “update.” ...	24
3. Thurston County’s notice of adoption for its agricultural policies is not in the record.....	28
4. Thurston County’s challenged designation criteria for agricultural lands of long-term commercial significance and designations are clearly erroneous.....	31
<b>F. The Legislature and Governor, through RCW 36.70A.130 and .280, granted the Board authority over the County’s UGAs. (Thurston County Assignments of Error 2, 3, Issues 2, 3, 4, 5, Argument F).....</b>	<b>36</b>
1. Statement of the case applicable to this issue.....	36
2. <i>Res judicata</i> and <i>collateral estoppel</i> do not apply to Futurewise’s appeal before the Board and <i>stare decisis</i> does not bar our appeal. ....	37
<b>G. The Board correctly applied the GMA to conclude the County’s UGAs violated RCW 36.70A.110. (Thurston County Assignments of Error 2, 3, Issues 2, 3, 4, 5, &amp; Argument G and Building Industry Assignment of Error 1 &amp; Issues 1 &amp; 2).....</b>	<b>39</b>
1. Statement of the case applicable to this issue.....	39
2. The Board correctly determined that Thurston County’s urban growth area exceeded its population projection and that the county never used a market factor.....	41
3. The GMA limits the maximum size of the UGA. ....	44
4. The Board did not limit the Thurston County UGA to a 25 percent market factor. ....	47
5. The County not the Board erred in using the 2000 to 2025 time period for UGA sizing. ....	49
<b>H. Thurston County’s comprehensive plan and development regulations do not provide a variety of rural densities. (Thurston County Assignment of Error 6, Issues 8, 9, &amp; Argument H and Building Industry Assignment of Error 2 &amp; Issues 3 &amp; 4).....</b>	<b>51</b>

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
1. Statement of the case applicable to this issue.....	51
2. Thurston County’s definition of rural area to include urban growth areas and resource lands is clearly erroneous. ....	52
3. Thurston County and Intervenors have not shown that the Board’s decision that the County’s other measures do not provide for a variety rural densities is clearly erroneous or not supported by substantial evidence.....	53
4. The designations and zones with densities of one dwelling unit per two acres to four dwelling units per acre do not provide a variety of rural densities because they violate the GMA. ....	57
5. The Building Industry Intervenors argument that the Board applied a bright line rule fails.....	58
<b>I. Did the Board err by including natural resource lands in calculating findings of fact 11 &amp; 16? (Futurewise Assignments of Error 1 &amp; 2 &amp; Issue 1) .....</b>	<b>62</b>
<b><i>IV. Conclusion .....</i></b>	<b><i>63</i></b>
<b><i>Appendix A: Brief Summary of the Growth Management Act.....</i></b>	<b><i>A-1</i></b>

## Table of Authorities

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alishio v. Department of Social and Health Services, State of Wash., &amp; King County</i> , 122 Wn. App. 1, 91 P.3d 893 (2004) .....	37
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	18
<i>Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 124 Wn. App. 858, 103 P.3d 244 (2004) .....	18
<i>Callecod v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997) .....	10
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	16
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002) .....	18
<i>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	34, 35
<i>Department of Labor and Industries v. Gongyin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 38, 109 P.3d 816 (2005) .....	10
<i>Deskins v. Waldt</i> , 81 Wn.2d 1, 499 P.2d 206 (1972) .....	17
<i>Diehl v. Mason County</i> , 94 Wn. App. 645, 972 P.2d 543 (1999) ....	16, 44
<i>Diehl v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 207, 218 P.3d 193 (2004) .....	61
<i>Diversified Inv. Partnership v. Department of Social &amp; Health Services</i> , 113 Wn.2d 19, 775 P.2d 947 (1989) .....	15
<i>King County v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 161, 979 P.2d 374 (1999) .....	1
<i>King County v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000) .....	9, 32, 34, 35
<i>King County v. Washington State Boundary Review Bd. for King County</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993) .....	4
<i>Leavitt v. Jefferson County</i> , 74 Wn. App. 668, 875 P.2d 681 (1994) ....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 55 (1992) .....	15

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Manke Lumber Co., Inc. v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 615, 53 P.3d 1011 (2002) .....	3, 42, 51
<i>Montlake Community Club v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 731, 43 P.3d 57 (2002) .....	38
<i>Project for Informed Citizens v. Columbia County</i> , 92 Wn. App. 290, 966 P.2d 338 (1998) .....	18
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005) .....	9, 11, 59, 61
<i>Save a Valuable Environment v. City of Bothell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 862, 576 P.2d 401 (1978) .....	18
<i>Seattle Area Plumbers v. Washington State Apprenticeship and Training Council</i> , 131 Wn. App. 862, 129 P.3d 838 (2006).....	38
<i>Seattle School Dist. No. 1 of King County v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978) .....	3, 42
<i>Skagit Surveyors and Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998) .....	16, 17, 20
<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Com'n</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30, 26 P.3d 241 (2001) .....	22
<i>Snohomish County Property Rights Alliance v. Snohomish County</i> , 76 Wn. App. 44, 882 P.2d 807 (1994) .....	18
<i>State v. Kindsvogel</i> , 149 Wn.2d 477, 69 P.3d 870 (2003).....	3, 10, 62
<i>The Cooper Point Ass'n v. Thurston County</i> , 108 Wn. App. 429, 31 P.3d 28 (2001) .....	12
<i>Thurston County v. Cooper Point Ass'n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002) .....	8, 9
<i>Trepanier v. City of Everett</i> , 64 Wn. App. 380, 824 P.2d 524 (1992) ...	18
<i>Viking Properties, Inc. v. Holm</i> , 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005) ..	6
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 271 F.3d 835 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Washington Independent Telephone Ass'n v. Washington Utilities and Transp. Com'n</i> , 110 Wn. App. 498, 41 P.3d 1212 (2002).....	29
<i>Wells v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 657, 997 P.2d 405 (2000) .....	14

<b><u>Authority</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000) .....	22
<i>Whidbey Environmental Action Network v. Island County</i> , 122 Wn. App. 156, 93 P.3d 885 (2004) .....	passim
<i>World Wide Video of Washington, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 125 Wn. App. 289, 103 P.3d 1265 (2005) .....	37

**Statutes**

2005 Session Laws, Chapter 294.....	1, 19, 21
RCW 34.05.554 .....	6
RCW 34.05.566 .....	29
RCW 34.05.570 .....	8
RCW 36.70A.030(10) .....	32
RCW 36.70A.030(17) .....	61
RCW 36.70A.040 .....	20, 24, 26, 27
RCW 36.70A.070 .....	passim
RCW 36.70A.110 .....	39, 41, 45, 59
RCW 36.70A.115 .....	46
RCW 36.70A.130 .....	passim
RCW 36.70A.280 .....	passim
RCW 36.70A.290 .....	22, 29
RCW 36.70A.295 .....	17
RCW 36.70A.350 .....	45, 46

**Other Authorities**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> Fifth Edition (1979).....	38
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002) .....	45

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
<b>Rules</b>	
WAC 242-02-150 .....	49
WAC 242-02-832 .....	28, 30, 31
WAC 365-190-050 .....	32, 33
<b>Board Cases</b>	
<i>1000 Friends of Washington and Pro-Whatcom v. Whatcom County</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 04-2-0010 Order on Motion to Dismiss, 2004 WL 2094936 (August 2, 2004).....	20
<i>1000 Friends of Washington v. Thurston County</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 05-2-0002 Final Decision and Order (July 20, 2005) .....	passim
<i>1000 Friends of Washington v. Thurston County</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 05-2-0002 Order on Motion for Reconsideration (August 11, 2005) 28, 30, 36	
<i>FEARN, et al. v. City of Bothell</i> , CPSGMHB Case No. 04-3-0006c Order on Motions, 2004 WL 3275226 (May 20, 2004) .....	20
<i>Hapsmith et al. v. City of Auburn</i> , CPSGMHB Case No. 95-3-0075c Final Decision and Order, 1996 WL 650324 (May 10, 1996) .....	13
<i>Reading et al. v. Thurston County</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 94-2-0019 Final Order, 1995 WL 903152 (March 6, 1995) .....	38
